# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

#### Снар. 21

#### Chapter 21.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and fifty, Private laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to School Board of Eastport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

consist of three members, who shall be chosen by the city coun-

cil in the following manner, namely: at the first meeting of the city council after the passage of this act, three citizens of the city, either male or female, shall be chosen to serve as members of the school board, who shall hold office as provided in section

two of this act, and each succeeding year the incoming council shall, at its first meeting, choose one member of said school board, who shall serve for three years, to take the place of the retiring member, as provided in said section two of this act, and

all vacancies in said school board shall be filled by the city council for the remainder of the term in which the same occur. Section 2. The school board so chosen by the city council

in March eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, shall, at its first meeting, decide by lot, which of its members shall serve for three years; which for two years, and the remaining member shall serve for one year, and shall be chairman of the board for that year; and each subsequent year, the member whose term of office expires at the end of that year, shall be the chairman of

Section I. The school board of the city of Eastport shall

School board, num-ber of.

-how chosen.

how filled.

Tenure.

-vacancies.

the board. Section 3. The school board chosen under this act shall have all the powers, and perform all the duties of superintending school committees, as provided in chapter eleven of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof.

Powers and duties.

> Section 4. All the provisions of the law relating to public schools in an act providing for a charter for the city of Eastport and amendments thereto, inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Inconsisrepealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1899.